
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 2243836 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale; 

M Harland Kippax and Methley; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse 

 "ONE STOP" - APPLICATION TO VARY A 
PREMISES LICENCE AT ONE STOP, 265 HYDE 
PARK ROAD, WOODHOUSE LS6 1AG 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application to vary the 
Premises Licence currently held at the premises 
known as “One Stop”, 265 Hyde Park Road, 
Woodhouse LS6 1AG 
 

1 - 
214 

 
Third Party Recording  
  
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
  

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 

was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 

speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 

or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 

should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 

any point but the material between those points must be complete. 

  



 1

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 1st September 2014 

Subject:  Application to vary a premises licence held by One-Stop 265 Hyde Park 
Road, Woodhouse, Leeds, LS6 1AG 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by One Stop Stores Ltd, for One-
Stop 265 Hyde Park Road, Woodhouse, Leeds, LS6 1AG. 
 
A full description of the variation can be seen at 3.3 of this report. 
 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons and responsible 
authorities.  
 

The premises are located within an area covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy.  

 Report author: Miss Janice Archibald 

0113 2474095 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

 

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 In June 2005, an application was made for the conversion of a Justice’s Licence 
to a premises licence.  This was granted, there being no objections to the 
application.  The hours granted were 08:00 to 23:00 Monday to Saturday and 
10:00 to 22:30 on Sunday. 

2.2 In October 2006, a further application was made to vary the premises licence.  
The hours sought were 07:00 to midnight every day.  Representations were made 
to this application, therefore a sub- committee hearing was scheduled.  The sub- 
committee decided to grant the application as requested, with the measures 
agreed with West Yorkshire Police forming part of the premises licence.   

2.3 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A. 

 

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is One Stop Stores Ltd,  

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix B to this report.   

3.3 In summary the application is for: 

Sale of alcohol off the premises 
00:01 to 00:00 every day.  

 
 Non Standard Timings 
 No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are proposes. 
  
 
4.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

4.1 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

Page 2



 3

5.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives 

5.1 The applicant proposes to take further specific steps to promote the licensing 
objectives identified in section M of the application form.  

 

6.0 Licensing Hours 

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

6.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. The council 
will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an area when 
considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications which are 
significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that granting 
the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the potential for 
neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent rivals gaining 
a commercial advantage. 

6.3 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at appendix C. 

 

7.0 Location 

7.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix D. 

 

8.0 Cumulative Impact Policy  

8.1 The premises are located within the Cumulative Impact Area 2. 

8.2 Cumulative Impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, here there are a significant number of licensed premises concentrated 
in one area.  

8.3 An applicant wishing to obtain a new licence for premises falling within any of the 
cumulative impact areas must identify through the risk assessment process and/or 
operating schedule, the steps that they intend to take so that the council and 
responsible authorities can be satisfied with that granting of a new licence will not 
add to the impact already being experienced. 

8.4 Details of the Cumulative Impact Policy specific to Area 2 and an outline of the 
evidence behind the reason for setting this policy, is attached at Appendix E. 

  

Page 3



 4

9.0 Representations 

9.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

9.2 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

9.2.1 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police and Leeds City 
Council Entertainment Licensing Department in their capacity as a responsible 
authority 

9.2.2 The representation submitted by West Yorkshire Police remains as a matter for 
Members consideration.  A copy of the same may be found at Appendix F. 

9.2.3 The representation submitted by Leeds City Council Entertainment Licensing 
Department remains as a matter for Members consideration.  A copy of the same 
may be found at Appendix G.  

9.3 Other representations 

9.3.1 The application has attracted representations from other persons. 

9.3.2 The Licensing Section is in receipt of 13 individual letters of objection, a letter 
from a ward councilor, all of which are opposed to this application on the grounds 
of public nuisance.  

9.3.3 Copies of the representations remain as a matter for Members consideration and 
may be found at Appendix H. 

 

10.0 Options Available to Members 

10.1 The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

• Grant the variation as requested. 

• Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 
way the proposed operating schedule. 

• Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 

• Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

10.2 Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

11.0 Background Papers 

• Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

• Leeds City Council Licensing Policy 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Issued premises licences and club 
certificates within an area   
 
 
PREM/01418/002 - Crispy Takeaway, 12 Headingley Lane, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 2AS,  
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Sunday 23:00 - 
[...]
 & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 23:30 
 
PREM/01742 - Seven Spices, 203 - 207 Woodhouse Street, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 2NY,  
Performance of Recorded Music 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:30 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 
 
PREM/01830 - Crave, 14 The Crescent, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 2NW 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 03:00 
 
PREM/02660 - Clock Café, 14 & 16a Headingley Lane, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 2AS,  
Performance of Recorded Music 
 Sunday 09:00 - 23:00 
 Monday to Saturday 09:00 - 23:30 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 Sunday 11:00 - 22:30 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 
PREM/01900/003 - Parmars  Licence, 193 Woodhouse Street, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 2NY 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
 
PREM/01063 - Al Khadim's, 55 Victoria Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 1AS,  
Late Night Refreshment 
 Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 03:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 23:00 - 00:00 
 
 23:00 - 03:00 

Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



dd 
 
 
 
 
 
Cumulative Impact Policy 

 
Area 2 relates to the Headingley district of Leeds.   
 
Fig 1 

 
 
It is the council’s policy, on receipt of relevant representations, to refuse new and variation 
applications in Area 2 for the following premises: 

 
 Alcohol led premises such as bars, pubs and nightclubs 

 Café bars and restaurants 
 Premises seeking late night refreshment such as takeaways and late opening restaurants 
 Premises seeking to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises after midnight, such as 

off licences and convenience stores. 
 
It is for the applicant to demonstrate that their application would not add to the cumulative impact of 
such licensed premises in the area. 
 

Cumulative Impact Policy 
 

Area 2 – Headingley/Hyde Park 

Appendix E 

Page 31



Rationale 
 
The Headingley cumulative impact policy was put in place in 2005 and has worked well in ensuring
[...]
er 2011, however the increase may be due to modern trend of binge 
drinking and also due to the number of young people in the area and the increase in popularity of the 
“Otley Run” with students and particularly non-students in recent years. 

 

Crime 
 
Figure 1: Priority crimes in Headingley/Hyde Park between 01/01/2010 - 31/12/2012  
 

Priority Crimes in Headingley/Hyde Park

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Month

N
o

.o
ff

e
n

c
e

s

2010

2011

2012

 
 
During the three year period priority crimes peaked during October 2010 (599 offences) and were at 

lowest during December 2012 (253 offences) 

2010 

 
Figure 2: Priority crime types during 2010 
 
Year 2010

Crime Type J
a
n

-M
a
r

A
p

r-
J

u
n

J
u

l-
S

e
p

O
c

t-
D

e
c

W
a

rd
 1

7
 T

o
ta

l

J
a
n

-M
a
r

A
p

r-
J

u
n

J
u

l-
S

e
p

O
c

t-
D

e
c

W
a

rd
 1

9
 T

o
ta

l

J
a
n

-M
a
r

A
p

r-
J

u
n

J
u

l-
S

e
p

O
c

t-
D

e
c

W
a

rd
 3

2
B

 T
o

ta
l

T
o

ta
l

BURGLARY DWELLING 92 85 54 146 377 129 101 85 146 461 32 29 35 69 165 1003

CRIMINAL DAMAGE 65 77 74 77 293 157 138 99 128 522 23 27 26 25 101 916

THEFT FROM VEHICLE 62 91 66 94 313 73 84 72 71 300 36 38 54 68 196 809

THEFT NON SPECIFIC 38 40 45 49 172 92 130 61 66 349 24 27 18 21 90 611

ASSAULT 27 30 41 38 136 81 83 80 82 326 28 13 10 19 70 532

ROBBERY 18 17 17 13 65 36 39 31 31 137 4 3 5 5 17 219

THEFT FROM PERSON 16 18 12 13 59 35 20 13 76 144 1 2 1 2 6 209

DRUGS 13 23 11 14 61 27 30 37 23 117 5 5 11 6 27 205

THEFT OF PEDAL CYCLE 7 6 10 15 38 25 15 38 52 130 7 5 4 3 19 187

THEFT SHOP 46 30 26 30 132 6 19 8 3 36 3 4 6 1 14 182

BURGLARY OTHER 13 18 15 20 66 17 24 17 15 73 8 13 9 12 42 181

TOMV/TWOC 10 13 11 5 39 23 11 14 14 62 2 11 8 2 23 124

Total 407 448 382 514 1751 701 694 555 707 2657 173 177 187 233 770 5178

Ward 17 Ward 19 Ward 32B

 
 

Page 33



During 2010 the overall top crime type was burglary dwelling (19%) followed by damage o
[...]



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 "One Stop" - Application to Vary a Premises Licence at One Stop, 265 Hyde Park Road, Woodhouse LS6 1AG
	licence details App A
	app form App B
	list of premises App C
	map App D
	CIP area 2 App E
	wyp rep App F
	rep LCC App G
	rep colin irving App H
	rep dawn carey jones App H
	rep martin staniforth App H
	rep, alan slomson App H
	rep, clare marlow App H
	rep, cllr towler App H
	rep, j m morris App H
	rep, janet bailey App H
	rep, robin carmichael App H
	rev canon powley App H
	rep janet seabourne App H
	rep, che & joanna seabourne App H
	notice of intention




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 1st September, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors B Flynn and M Harland 
 
39 Election of the Chair  
  Councillor Hyde was elected Chair of the meeting 
 
 
40 Late Items  
  There were no formal late items, however the applicant’s legal 
representative sought to submit additional information on the measures to be taken 
to ensure that the activities proposed did not add to the impact already being 
experienced in the area.   With the agreement of the Chair, this information was 
circulated to all parties .   Members were also provided with large-scale drawings of 
the internal layout of the premises 
 
 
41 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
  There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
 
42 "One Stop" - Application to Vary a Premises Licence at One Stop, 265 
Hyde Park Road, Woodhouse LS6 1AG  
  The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Section 182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, 
considered an application to vary a premises licence in respect of One Stop Stores 
Ltd, for One Stop 265 Hyde Park Road Woodhouse LS6, which was located in an 
area covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) 
 Representations had been received from West Yorkshire Police, Leeds City 
Council Entertainment Licensing, a local Ward Member and members of the public 
 Present at the hearing were: 
 
 Ms Cochrane – applicant’s legal representative 
 Ms Marklew – Trading Law Manager for One Stop 
 Mr Akroyd – Area Manager for One Stop 
 Mr Patterson – West Yorkshire Police 
 Sgt Shaw – West Yorkshire Police 
 Ms Sanderson – West Yorkshire Police 
 Ms Holden – Leeds City Council Entertainment Licensing 
 Councillor Akhtar – Ward Member 

Ms Buckle – local resident and Chair of South Headingley Community 
Association 
Rev Powley – local resident and member of St Augustine’s Church 
Wrangthorn 

 



Final minutes 

 The Sub-Committee heard from Ms Cochrane on behalf of the applicant who 
stated there were three aspects to the application; one being an amendment to the 
plan of the premises; the removal of the embedded restriction for Christmas Day and 
finally an extension to the opening hours for 24 hour opening to enable flexibility, 
especially during term time 
 As the premises were in an area covered by a CIP, measures were in place to 
ensure the additional hours, if granted, would not add to the pressures in the area.   
Details of these measures were provided and included provision of CCTV; operation 
of Challenge 25; operation of a staff safe system and extensive training.   
Furthermore, a good manager was in place at the store; it was well run and was 
acknowledged locally as an asset to the area 
 Reference was also made to statistics indicating that alcohol-related crime 
was reducing year on year; that no specific evidence had been submitted to show 
that the store contributed to crime and disorder in the area and the good working 
relationship which existed between the store and the local police was highlighted 
 The fact that the Licensing Act enabled a Licence to be reviewed if the 
Licensing objectives were not being met was also pointed out to Members 
 In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Ms Cochrane stated that 
One Stop was willing to alter the CCTV equipment to show the outside of the 
premises if that was required and in respect of concerns raised about litter and 
drunkenness outside the premises, Members were informed that regular sweeps and 
litter picks were undertaken; that staff were well trained and would contact the police 
if there were instances of anti-social behaviour.   Regarding noise and disturbance, 
to help address this issue, Ms Marklew offered to put up a sign reminding patrons 
leaving the premises to do so quietly.   An ‘open door’ policy in respect of complaints 
or concerns could be offered to enable residents to raise any concerns 
 Details of the hatch and microphone system for late night sales was outlined 
with Members being informed that this system would continue but could be reviewed 
in discussions with the police 
  
 The Licensing Sub-Committee then heard representations from West 
Yorkshire Police (WYP), with Mr Patterson stressing that the objection raised by 
WYP was based entirely on the CIP which brought with it a different set of rules and 
that it was felt the applicant had offered little to ensure the premises did not add to 
the cumulative impact of premises in the area 
 Details of the number of drink-related incidents where the police were called 
during July – August 2014 were provided, with these including people in drink being 
threatening; throwing bottles and being asleep in the local park.   The high level of 
calls received in what was not a peak period was of concern and it was felt that 
granting the application would lead to more calls for service from WYP 
 
 Members then heard representations from Ms Buckle, on behalf of local 
residents and the South Headingley Community Association 
 Ms Buckle stated there was much support for the staff at the premises and the 
manager but that they were unable to control incidents which occurred outside the 
premises; that the concerns raised in the written representations were not 
speculative but were based on experiences and that it was not practical to contact 
the police on every occasion of late-night disturbance 
 There was also a concern about the health implications for young people who 
would have access to alcohol 24 hours a day; that the current opening hours of the 



Final minutes 

premises were sufficient and that the 24 hour licences granted to two supermarkets 
in the area were having a detrimental impact 
 Members then heard from Reverend Powley who commented on the litter 
which was left on church grounds, particularly bottles; that people sat on the church 
walls and drank alcohol and that granting the application would add to these existing 
problems.   Concerns were also raised about the absence of a litter bin outside the 
store 
 Reverend Powley referred to the number of hostels in the area which provided 
refuge for people, some of whom had problems with alcohol misuse. AA and Al-Anon 
meetings also took place in the church hall and there was concern that increasing 
the hours when alcohol could be purchased in the local area would provide an 
unhelpful temptation to people dealing with alcohol misuse 
 
 Members then considered representations from the Council’s Entertainment 
Licensing Officer who referred to the crime statistics set out in the CIP Area 2 
Headingley/Hyde Park, (appendix E of  the Licensing Officer’s report); particularly 
increases in incidents which occurred around the start and finish of term time.   The 
Sub-Committee was also referred to paragraphs 7.51, 7.53 and 7.54 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2014 - 2018 
 

In summing up the case for the applicant, their legal representative stated that 
steps could be taken to address the issue of litter; that it would be helpful if residents 
raised their concerns with the staff; that the premises had operated for many years 
without incident and was a responsible retailer.   Whilst there was a presumption that 
the additional trading hours would be to sell alcohol, this was not the case; that 
people chose to shop at different hours; a wide range of goods would be available 
and that the store would be adding to the benefits of the local area 
 Additional conditions on the licence could assist in allaying the concerns 
raised in the representations to the application and if granting a 24 hour licence was 
not considered appropriate, an extension to the existing hours was suggested 
 Members noted the offer of regular litter picks in the church grounds, offered 
to Reverend Powley by the Area Manager 
 The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered both the written and 
verbal representations from the applicant; their legal representative; West Yorkshire 
Police; Entertainment Licensing; the written representations from local residents and 
the verbal submissions made by Ms Buckle and Reverend Powley on behalf of local 
residents.   Members also considered the late written submission from the 
applicant’s legal representative 
 The Licensing Sub-Committee noted the information provided by the 
applicant’s legal representative regarding training and the existence of a good 
working relationship between the staff at the premises and the police in the area.   
Members also considered the view put forward that granting the application would 
not add to the cumulative impact in the area.   Reference was also made to 
conditions and other adjustments by the applicant, for example the provision of litter 
bins, CCTV coverage outside the premises and a variation of the hours being sought 
in the application 
 It was, however, the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee to refuse the 
application as it was not satisfied that it had been demonstrated that granting the 
application should not add to the cumulative impact of licensed premises in the area 



Final minutes 

 The Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied with the proposed amendment to 
the plan of the store layout as depicted on the drawings circulated to Members.   
Regarding the removal of the embedded restriction on opening hours for Christmas 
Day, this variation was refused 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be refused 
 
 
  
  


